Physical Entanglement Hydrogels: Ultrahigh Water Content but
Good Toughness and Stretchability
Fatih Puza, Yijun Zheng*, Lu Han, Lulu Xue, Jiaxi Cui*
Supporting Information
Materials and Methods
Materials
Acrylamide (≥99%) (AA), ammonium persulfate (APS), N,N’-methylenebis(acrylamide)
(MBA), dioctyl sulfosuccinate sodium salt (AOT), n-Hexane, and tetramethylethylenediamine
(TEMED) were purchased from Sigma-Aldrich and used as received.
Fabrication of nanogels
In a typical example, AOT surfactant (1.59 g) was dissolved in n-Hexane (42 ml) under
stirring and the mixture was purged by N2 for 10 min. To this mixture, the solution of
acrylamide (0.527 g) and MBA (0.15 g) in water (1.7 ml) was added under stirring to generate
an emulsion solution. The emulsion was stirred at room temperature (25 C) for 30 minutes
and then to which, APS aqueous solution (30 µl with 100 mg/ml concentratio) and  TEMED
(15µl) were added to initiate polymerization at room temperature. The polymerization process
was conducted under a stirring condition for 2h (IKA RCT basic, 900 rpm), followed by
removing the n-hexane via evaporation in air. The residual solution was washed with ethanol
and centrifuged at 4000 rpm for 5min. This process was repeated for 3 times to remove
surfactant and unreacted residues. The obtained white material was subsequently dried at
room temperature before further use.
Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Polymer Chemistry.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2020
Fabrication of PEH
The hydrogels were synthesized via free-radical polymerization. Take the synthesis of system
PEH30-0.75 as an example. Briefly, nanogels (0.0023g, 0.75 wt% of monomer) were
dispersed in distilled water (1 ml) under ultrasonication and purged by N2 flow for 5min. To
this solution, APS (0.009g, 3 wt% of monomer) were added and the mixture was stirred for
30min at room temperature (25 C), followed by adding acrylamide monomer (0.3g ) under
stirring. The mixture was stored for overnight in vial at room temperature for hydrogelation.

was obtained by dissolving polymers in mobile phase. Prior to measurement, the obtained
solution was filtered by using a filter with pore size of 1m. Polymer solutions with 20l
injection volume were supplied to the system with 1ml/min flow rate. Mobile phase of 0.1M
NaCl and 0.3% TFA was used for the measurements. Therefore, molecular weights of
nanogels were characterized by performing same GPC protocol.
Fig. S1. 1H NMR spectra of synthesized nanogels after complete purification steps.
Fig. S2.  Transmission electron microscope(TEM) image of synthesized polyacrylamide
nanogels. Scale bar is 100nm.
Fig. S3. Size distribution of synthesized nanogels in swollen state, characterized via dynamic
light scattering.
Table S1. Chemical compositions of synthesized hydrogels.
Sample Code Monomer
(Acrylamide)
Nanogel Initiator (APS) Water
Ratio/Amount Ratio/Amount Ratio/Amount
PEH20-0.75 20
wt%
0.2g 0.75
wt%
0.0015g 3 wt% 0.009g 1ml
PEH30-0.37 30
wt%
0.3g 0.37
wt%
0.0011g 3 wt% 0.009g 1ml
PEH30-0.75 30
wt%
0.3g 0.75
wt%
0.0023g 3 wt% 0.009g 1ml
PEH30-1.5 30
wt%
0.3g 1.5 wt% 0.0046g 3 wt% 0.009g 1ml
PEH40-0.75 40
wt%
0.4g 0.75
wt%
0.003g 3 wt% 0.012g 1ml